Operating Manual
SERIES MRR / MRA
Incremental encoded elastomer-based Magnetic Rings
 Magnetic rings in radial (MRR) or axial (MRA) construction
 Suitable for a wide range of ELGO incremental sensors as well as for
the battery-powered measuring and display systems of the IZ series
 Bearing-less rotary encoders with non-contact, wear-free scanning
 Three different pole lengths available (2 / 2.5 / 5 mm)

Dimensions depending on type (see section  5.2.1 and  5.2.2)
Electrical Data
Single pitch error 46 [m°]*
Position error 23 [m°]pp*
Peripheral speed 10 [m/s]*
Max. evaluable edges / revolution = IF x P (interpolation factor x number of poles)
Maximum rotation speed 6000 [rpm]*
  *) based on a reference diameter of 100 mm
Environmental Conditions
Temperature range −40 ... +85° C
Humidity max. 95 %, non-condensing
Protection class IP68
5.2  Type-specific Data
5.2.1 Variant MRR (radial)
Designation* Ø OD Ø ID H Number of poles (P) ≙ Pole Pitch
MRR-00-029-020-10-0XXX 29.8 mm 20 mm H7 10 mm 50 / 40 / 20 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-038-030-10-0XXX 38.7 mm 30 mm H7 10 mm 64 / 52 / 26 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-048-040-10-0XXX 48.9 mm 40 mm H7 10 mm 80 / 64 / 32 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-055-050-10-0XXX 55.3 mm 50 mm H7 10 mm 90 / 72 / 36 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-074-060-10-0XXX 74.4 mm 60 mm H7 10 mm 120 / 96 / 48 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-079-070-10-0XXX 79.5 mm 70 mm H7 10 mm 128 / 102 / 52 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-099-080-10-0XXX 99.9 mm 80 mm H7 10 mm 160 / 128 / 64 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-120-090-10-0XXX 120.2 mm 90 mm H7 10 mm 192 / 156 / 78 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-131-100-10-0XXX 131.7 mm 100 mm H7 10 mm 210 / 168 / 84 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-163-140-10-0XXX 163.5 mm 140 mm H7 10 mm 260 / 208 / 104 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-201-170-10-0XXX 201.7 mm 170 mm H7 10 mm 320 / 256 / 128 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-329-250-10-0XXX 329.0 mm 250 mm H7 10 mm 520 / 426 / 208 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRR-00-405-275-10-0XXX 405.4 mm 275 mm H7 10 mm 640 / 512 / 256 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
Figure 3: Dimensions MRR
OD
ID
1x 45°
H
Technical Data and Variants
- 10 -
5.2.2 Variant MRA (axial)
Designation Ø OD Ø ID H Number of poles (P) ≙ Pole Pitch
MRA-00-045-035-02-0XXX 45 mm 35 mm H7 2 mm 64 / 52 / 26 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRA-00-061-051-02-0XXX 61.3 mm 51,3 mm H7 2 mm 90 / 72 / 36 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRA-00-080-070-02-0XXX 80 mm  70 mm H7 2 mm 122 / 94 / 48 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRA-00-100-090-04-0XXX 100 mm 90 mm H7 4 mm 152 / 120 / 60 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
MRA-00-130-120-04-0XXX 130 mm 120 mm H7 4 mm 196 / 158 / 78 2 / 2.5 / 5 mm
Figure 4: Dimensions MRA
5.3 System Resolution including Sensor
An electrical period (channel A or B) of a square wave signal generally has four evaluable edges. The resolution
of an MRR or MRA magnetic ring in combination with the measuring system used is therefore defined for a four-

WARNING!
The device can only be cleaned with a damp cloth, do not use aggressive cleanser!
Type Designation
- 22 -
8 Type Designation
The type designation shown above shows the order code by means of examples. The exact type designations
can be found in the tables of sections  5.2.1 Variant MRR (radial) and  5.2.2 Variant MRA (axial).
IMPORTANT:
Please note that different pole pitches must be selected depending on the selected measuring
system. Please read section  4.2 for more information. An incorrect pole pitch leads to in-
correct measurement values!
The pole pitch of the magnetic ring results automatically from the definition of the number of
poles. These can be found in Table  5.2.1 and  5.2.2.
8.1 Accessories
Order Designation Description
POSU Pol finder card 85 x 55 mm (makes the magnetic ring poles visible)
202MR 00
Magnetic ring:
A = axial
R = radial
X
Version:
00 = standard version
01 = first special version, etc.
Outer diameter (elastomer included):
202 = 202 mm (example)
Inner diameter:
- - - 170 - 0128
Number of poles:
128 = 128 poles (example)
-10
Height of steel ring:
10 = 10 mm (example)
170 = 170 mm (example)
Index
- 23 -
9 Index
Accessories ..................................................... 22
Accident prevention regulations........................... 5
Alignment of GMIX2 ........................................ 18
Alignment of KMIX2 ......................................... 20
Alignment of LMIX1, EMIX1, GMIX1A and Series IZ
 .................................................................. 14
Alignment of LMIX2 / LMIX22 / EMIX2 / EMIX23 15
Alignment of LMIX22 / EMIX23 with Reference
Pulse ........................................................... 17
Alignment of RMIX2 ......................................... 19
Alignment of the different Sensor Types .............. 14
Axial Magnetic Rings (MRA) ................................ 8
Causes of risk .................................................... 6
Cleaning ......................................................... 21
Conventional use ............................................... 7
Demounting ...................................................... 6
Disposal............................................................ 6
Explanation of symbols ....................................... 5
General Technical Data ..................................... 9
Installation ...................................................... 11
Interpolation Factor of ELGO Measuring Systems 10
Maintenance ................................................... 21
Maximum evaluable Edges per Revolution ......... 10
Mounting on the Axis or Shaft ........................... 11
MRA - Mounting Examples (axial) ..................... 13
MRR - Mounting Examples (radial) .................... 12
Operational safety ............................................. 5
Packaging material ............................................ 7